ADDRESS: 229 N CAMAC ST

Proposal: Demolish rear wall; construct three-story addition with roof deck and pilot house
Review Requested: Final Approval

Owner: Fon Law Kit and Mai Yim

Applicant: Wen Lin, Liu Consulting & Construction LLC

History: 1840

Individual Designation: 5/4/1972

District Designation: None

Staff Contact: Alex Till, alexander.till@phila.gov

BACKGROUND:

This application proposes to construct a rear addition with roof deck and pilot house on a
rowhouse at the individually designated property 229 N. Camac Street. The rowhouse was
constructed c. 1840 and is three-and-a-half stories tall with a gabled roof, front and rear
dormers, and a red brick facade. The historic rear ell is connected to the main block of the
house by a narrower, slightly taller piazza. To construct the addition, the historic rear ell would
be demolished and the pitched roof of the piazza would be removed. The addition would be clad
in cement board siding and would be three stories tall, but its walls would extend up above the
roof line to form a deck that would occupy all of the addition’s roof area as well as that of the
historic piazza. The deck would be accessed by a pilot house. The rear of the building is visible
from surrounding Summer and N. 12" Streets, though from long viewpoints and across a
parking lot and other undeveloped parcels.

ScOPE OF WORK:
e Demolish existing historic rear ell
e Construct a three-story rear addition with roof deck and pilot house

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:
The Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines
include:

e Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

o The proposed addition would be visible from the public right-of-way. The height of
the addition and its cladding materials would be incompatible with the historic
rowhouse. The application does not satisfy Standard 9, but could if the overall size,
scale, and materials were revised.

o The application proposes to demolish an existing historic rear ell. However, the ell is
only partially visible from surrounding public rights-of-way and is not itself a
significant feature that characterizes the property.

o The proposed roof deck would be located on a rear ell and only be partially visible
from surrounding public rights-of-way.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial as proposed, but approval of a revised addition that is smaller
and clad with materials that more closely align with the historic character of the building,
pursuant to Standard 9.
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Figure 1: 1858-60, Hexamer & Locher Atlas. Property outlined in red.
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Figure 2: View of front fagade of 229 N Camac St:
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Figure 3: View of rear of 229 N Camac St from 12th St:
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Figure 4: Aerial view of 229 N Camac St, looking northwest:
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Liu Consulting & Construction LLC
904 S 9t St.,
Philadelphia PA 19147

Dec 23rd, 2025
To: Philadelphia Architectural Committee and Historical Commission

Dear Mr./Mrs.

I am Wen Lin, the architect of the proposed addition and renovation of 229 N Camac St.
Please see the attached building plans for the proposal:

PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF THE REAR WALL AND ERECTION OF REAR 3-STORY ADDITION TO THE
EXISTING ATTACHED STRUCTURE WITH A ROOF DECK. USE FOR 3 DWELLING UNITS.

The property used to be a single family and is vacant for a while since the pandemic. We are
proposing the new renovation to make it back to the good use as a typical residential building in
this zoning district. As for the front fagade, we are proposing to keep it as-is with necessarily
required repairs to preserve the historical characters of the existing structure.

Thanks again for your consideration and look forward to hearing from you soon.
Best Regards,
Wen Lin, R.A.

Phone: 917-609-8958 Email:
cubylin84@gmail.com
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LSEPRARTION WALLS O AVE TA* AT JONT AT G 0 SUaFLOORIGICELIG ASSENBLY

NOISE ISOLATION DETAILS
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FIRE RATING - 1 HR
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EXISTING JOISTS REPLACEMENT CALCULATIONS

TOTAL #OF JOISTS  JOISTS REPLACED  PERCANTAGE
0 12 30%

1ST LEVEL
2ND LEVEL 40 2

3RD LEVEL 40 2 30%

ROOF 40 2 30%

ToTAL 160 ] 30% < 213RD

/3 THRDFLOOR-DEMO
\03/ scae; 316'= 10"

37118 15-8" L

I I
b=
\bﬁ
s

(2 SECOND FLOOR-DENO

G003/ SCALE: 3/16”

FEEEEEEEETE T 14—
Lty

1 FIRST FLOOR-DEMO

G-003/ SCALE: 3/16"

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN LEGENDS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

EXISTING PARTITION TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

3oz =

DEMOLITION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY (TN), AND
STATE REQUIREMENTS.
ENGINEERED DRAWINGS: REFER TO THE ENGINEERED MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DEMOLITION DRAWINGS 'BY OTHERS FOR
COMPLETE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION
AL EASTING CONDIIONS AND OMENSIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE
VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.
ALL SUBCONTRAGTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATIO
HORK. THE CaNERAL CONTRACTOR 19 REAPONSIBLE FOR

CENERAL COORDINATION OKLY. ALL SUBGONTRACTORS ARE 10 SCHEDULE
AND COORDINATE THEIR WORK WITH THE GENERAL GONTRACTOR,
ITEMS TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN
MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO LOGAL AUTHORITIES, TEMS TO BE AETANED FOR
POSSIBLE REUSE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED, CLEA!
RECONDITIONED T THEIR APPROPRIATE ORIGINAL e A STORED INA
SECURE LOCATI
SROVIDE AN WAINTAIN WEATHER PROTEGTION AT EXTERIOR OPENINGS AS
REQUIRED TO FULLY PROTECT THE INTERIOR PREMISES AGAINST DAMAGE
FROM THE ELEMENTS UNTIL SUCH OPENINGS ARE CLOSED BY NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

OR REMOVE CONSTRUCTION WHICH MIGHT WEAKEN OR IMPAIR
THE smucme INTEGRITY OR STRENGTH OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING

WHICH MAIN.

DESIGN, PROVIDE, ENSCT AND MAITAIN NECESSARY TEMPORARY SHORWG,

PROFESSIONAL SEALS

@vo\w ARG,

&

RN RS

REVISIONS
DATE | NO. | DESCRIPTION

BRACING, FRAMING, OR SUPPORT WHERE L
‘SUPPORTING MEMBERS ARE WEAKENED BY CUTS OR OPENINGS OR
‘SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND OTHERWISE AS
REQUIRED F0R SAFETY O T0 PROTECT FINISH SURFACES FROM DAMAGE.
ALL BUILDING

ANDIOR CAPPED BY DEAD ENDING ane AND > WIRING I & Shte Cove.

OTHER
OIS NOTED To B NEMOVED, REMOVE ANDIOR TERMNATE ALL
ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS, CONDUITS AND BOXES, LIGHT
5, THERMOSTATS, PLUMBING, DUCTWORK, MILLWORK AND ANY
STHER ATTACKED oM
ALL LFE SATETY SYSTENS SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE DURING DEMOLITION. THE
‘SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND LEFT IN A SAFE CODE CONFORMING.
VANNER, ALL FLOOR OPENINGS, TAZARDS, AND UNGAPE CONDITIONS SHALL
BEIDENTFIED AND THE GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER
NOTIFICATION AND OBSTACLES TO SECURE PUBLIC
BROVIDE ADLGUATE FIRE PROTECTION Iy ACCORDANGE WITH LOGAL FIRE
EPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTORATION OF
SURFACES OF FINISHES WHICH ARE SCRATCHED, WARRED OR omERwlsE
DAMAGED BY THE INSTALLATION, MOVEMENT OR REMOVAL OF
EQUIEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH DEMOLITION PROCEDURES (E Y
FFOLDING, CONTAINERS, ETC.)
SBTAN DEMGLITION Psmms AND INGLUDE ALL COSTS OF SAME IN
CONTRACT PRICE, IF REQUIREL
FURNISKL AL LABOR ANG MATERIALS / EGUIPMENT AS REQURED TO
COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS AS INDICATED.
FURNISH A SYSTEN OF TENFORARY LIGHT AND POWER IN THE SPACE
DURING CONSTRUCTION AS NECESSAR!
RPARTITIONS T6 ST REMOVED, REVOVE ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, WIRES,
THERMOSTATS, ETC. UP TO ABOVE CEILING AND PROTECT. REMOVE
ELECTRIC WIRING BACK TO FIRST JUNCTION
DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN DRAVVINGS.
THE INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE L SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED

O COMPLETE T WORK I AGCORDAGE WHTH Th1e CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

ALL EXITS MUST REMAI ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TES DURING DENOLTION

AND EGRESS PATHS SHALL B OLEAR OF D
OORDNATE DUMPSTER LOGATION: cowsmuchoN TRAFFIC

B DING ACCRES WATENIAL STAGS AREA

O O EXERCISE EXTRENE CARE N CONTAINING DUST AND EBRIS wiTHIN

THE CONTRACT AREA. PROVIDE A DUST PROOF BARRIER AROUND AREAS OF

CONSTRUGTION FOR DURATION OF WORK. FOREIGN OBJECTS AND ODORS.

ARE TO BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING VENTILATION

‘SYSTEM. REMOVE DEBRIS FROM THE SITE DAILY IN SEALED CONTAINERS.

<—{%] DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO BE RENOVED,
IOVE EXISTIVG STAIR AND INFLL OPENING WITH 2X12 @ 16" OC.

RENOVE EXSTING isC Fav IT, ELEC & DEBRIS THROUGHOUT.

ST BAGK JOISTS MO NEW STAIRWAY OPERING.

EXISTING INTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED.
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*REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRACED WALL

FLOOR PLAN LEGENDS

PANEL DETAIL INFORMATION

, ov-2 1 1507
R 1157 M 1511 3" 2010 1e" 12-53E
i
i )
I E ® D
i
(@) b
’ =, _— o
o i i - 2
3 3 887 SF o BACK YARD ALLEY
—® :
5 -
— ]
2 . i | Y o
_ _ | s
o | o o
3 H
= 7 L 50 753
7 30°-55/8"
250
#
(2 FIRSTFLOOR
A-100) SCALE: 112"
H ‘ =
THHHIE) :
59 :
bt s
BASEMENT s B +—>
e 5 Yo aE0ROOU 2
.
—o o )
IR —® -
| L
stomset i

21-5 14"

(1) CELLR

®

= - w2

o

11100

A-100/ SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

) NEWWALL

=&

Em— EXISTING WALLTO
REMAIN

i
——

EXISTING DOOR TO
REMAIN

NEW/ PARTITION ABOVE, BELOW,

BEYOND.

PARTITION TYPE
—— DESIGNATION. SEE PARTITION
TYPES FOR DETAILS.

ED DOOR IDENTIFICATION
ROOM IDENTIFICATION

cio_——— ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER

ELEVATION
BENCHMARK

( ) BN DRAWING TITLES
Py SECTION CUT MARK

IDENTIFICATION

0]

&

6 g, REVISION DELTA
P

?

&

INSULATION, SEE
PARTITION SCHEDULE
FOR MORE INFO.
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@D REFERENCE KEY MARK
FOR ENLARGEMENT DL |

\@»"G\ED 4,
‘O\.sm,,ﬂe./

&

&
Y bIN RPN
REVONS
DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

SYMBOLS LEGEND

ALLCONITS SHALL BE HARD WIRED WIBATTER v 8ACKUP
‘SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INST ALLED IN EAC H BEOROOM, HALL AREA., ANO IN THE
IMMED IATE VICINITY OF BEDR OOM S ANO ON EA CH FLOOR OF THE DWELLING .

CARB ON MON OXIDE DETECTOR
REQUIRED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE ENTRANCE TO EVER Y BEDROOM OR WITHIN
F w N

5 B EEPING.
IT SHALL BE GENTRALLY LOCATED OR ON AWALL OR THE GEILING BUT NOT
DIRECTLY N FRONT OF A DOOR TO A BATHROOM OR WITHIN § FEET

OF ACOOKING APPLIANCE.

é E FAN
200 CFM THROUGH ROOF

(#) KEY NOTE LEGEND

PROVIDE 36" HANDRAIL: CONT, AT ALL STEPS (TYP.)

PROVIDE 42" PARAPET/ GUARDRAIL (TYP)

PROVIDE 18" PARAPET

PROVIDE 1:48 SLOPED CRICKET. VALLEY TO HAVE 1.96 MIN SLOPE (TYP.)

5 H WAL SCUPPER & DOWNSPOUT
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL REQUIREHENTS,

A
ROOF STRUCTURE AS PER DETAILS

EXISTING MASONARY BEARING WAL TO REMAIN

PROVIDE NEW FOUNDATION FOR LOAD BARING WALL

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A ALLWORK SHALL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING STANDARD
SPECIFIGATIONS. CONTRAGTOR TO FOLLOW ALL BULDING RULES &

SEEVATIONS, DETAILS AND SECTIONS FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS ARE
GENERALLY REFERRED TO AS TYPICAL FOR LIKE CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

c. IATE TRADES TOINSURE TINELY COMPLETION OF WORK AND
SRNIRE DISRUETION OF Ext

0. ALl REGUIRED EXIT LIGHTS, HRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND ALARMS
SHALL BE MANTAINED N OPERABLE CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE

E comRAcToR L COORDINATE THE ARRIVAL, STORAGE AND INVENTORY
OF MATER

F. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH ALL MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE

MORE STRINGENT THAN THE

T DRAVINGS - ALL DIMENSIONS T0 BE VZRIFED

WHIERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE DISRUPTED.BY NEW CORSTRUCTION OR

WHERE NEW WORK JOINS EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, NEW AND EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE CAREFULLY INTEGRATED TO ACQUIRE A FINISHED,

MONOLITHIC APPEARANCE. PROTECT EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT

THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

L NEW INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE LAID OUT IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY
STUD WORK. ARGHITECT IS TO B NOTIFIED OF ANY GONFLIGTS PRIOR TO THE
STARTING OF S

J SEAAIR ALVIALLS, SILS AND EXISTING COLUMNS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
A SMOOTH SURFACE READY TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.

K. PARTITIONS INDICATED AS ALIGNED WITH EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL BE
FLUSH AND SHCOTH WITH EXISTING GONSTRUGTION. SEAWS SHALL BE
IMPERCEPTISLE

L AL EARTITIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED FRMLY AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
'SPECIFICATIONS AND AS REQUIRED TO MEET APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE
REGULATIONS.

M. NOTED AS "HOLD" ARE FROM FINISHED FACE OF
PARTITION T0 FINISHED FAGE OF PARTITION. NO ALTERATION TO THE
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE Al

N, COORDINATE WITHTHE LANDLORD OR THER

o
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CONFIG:

TOANY DEMOLITION REQUIREMENT AND PROVISION AS REQUIRED.

©. WAINTAIN ALL FIRE SEP/ N SPACES AS REQUIRED BY ANY
CODE OR REGULATION DURNG | DEMOLITION WORK.

P.  PROPOSEL RK THAT QUIRE MODIFICATION, RELOCATION AND
OR R REMO\/AL AL SE IDENTIHED AND INEOITELY REPORTED 10 THE

CHITEC

@ EROVIDE WAINTAIN SPRAY FIREPROGFING ON ALL EXISTING AND NEW
STRUCTURAL ELEWENTS, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEW SPRAY-APPLED
FIREPROOFING ON EXISTNG & NEW STRUCTURAL WEMBERS Wi

EXISTING OR WHERE EXISTING 1S DAWAGED. TIRE-FROGFNG TONATCH

EXISTING, CONTAGT LANDLORD FOR SPECIHCATION, COVTRACTOR T6 visiT
SITE AND INVESTIGATE EXTEND OF REQUIRED NEW FIRE-PROOFING PRIOR TO
ISSUING BID.

R CONSTRUGTION GANNOT BE ALLOWED TO BEGIN UNTIL A PERMIT HAS BEEN

S NSTALL BLOGKING INWALLS FOR ALL CASEWORK, SHELVING, COUNTERTOPS,
WALL HUNG ACCESSORIES AND OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT.

T FROVIDE SPRAY APPLIED FIRESTOP AT ALL DEMISING WALL PARTITIONS AND
CONCRETE SLAB PENETRATIO!

U COCRDINATE DIRRUPTION OF LANDLORD UTILITIES, DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT,
ECT PRIOR 0 PERFORNING WORK. CONTRACTOR TC PROVIDE TEMFORARY
CONTINUATION OF SERVI

V. PROVIDE LEVEL #5 GWB FINISH IN FRONT OF HOUSE AREAS. PROVIDE LEVEL #4

GWB FINISH IN BACK OF K

L DMENSIONS T0 SNISHED FACE OF PARTITIONS.

INSULATION NOTES.
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*REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRACED WALL FLOOR PLAN LEGENDS

PANEL DETAIL INFORMATION
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R ESIEBe sano e werren v snciup

IMMED IATE VICINITY OF BEDR OOM S ANO ON EA CH FLOOR OF THE DWELLING .

<? ‘SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INST ALLED IN EAC H BEOROOM, HALL AREA., ANO IN THE

CARB ON MON OXIDE DETECTOR

REQUIRED WITHI 16 FEET OF THE ENTRANCE T0 EVER ¥ BEDROOMOR WITHIY

‘OF ABED IN SLEEPING AREAS WHERE THERE IS NO El
17 AL B GENTRACLY LOGATED OR ON A WAL OR THE CEILING BUT NOT
DIRECTLY N FRONT OF A DOOR TO A BATHROOM OR WITHIN § FEET

L] ;
e é EXHAU ST F/
3

S
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AN
200 CFM THROUGH ROOF

103"

5

(#) KEY NOTE LEGEND

1]

PROVIDE 36" HANDRAIL: CONT, AT ALL STEPS (TYP.)

PROVIDE 42" PARAPET/ GUARDRAIL (TYP)

PROVIDE 18" PARAPET

PROVIDE 1:48 SLOPED CRICKET. VALLEY TO HAVE 1.96 MIN SLOPE (TYP.)
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E
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§
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BATH ACCORDANGE WITH LOGAL REQUIREVENTS
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ROOF STRUCTURE AS PER DETAILS

EXISTING MASONARY BEARING WAL TO REMAIN
PROVIDE NEW FOUNDATION FOR LOAD BARING WALL

7 ) A7 K <§ FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

A ALLWORK SHALL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING STANDARD
SPECIFIGATIONS. CONTRAGTOR TO FOLLOW ALL BULDING RULES &

THRDFLOOR B LEvAT!ONs DErAILs AND SECTIONS FOR TYPICAL CONDITIONS ARE
2 GENERALLY REFERRED TO AS TYPICAL FOR LIKE CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT,
A-102/ SCALE: 1/4'

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

c. IATE TRADES TOINSURE TINELY COMPLETION OF WORK AND
SRNIRE DISRUETION OF Ext

0. ALl REGUIRED EXIT LIGHTS, HRE PROTECTION EGUIPMERT AND ALARMS
SHALL BE MANTAINED N OPERABLE CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE
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E comRAcToR AL COORDINATE THE ARRIVAL STORAGE AND IVENTORY
OF MATER
¥ CONTRACTOR TO GOMPLY T ALL NANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION
3 INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS, TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE
oo MORE STRINGENT THAN THE
C ORANGS - ALL DIIENSIONS 10 BE VERFED
WHIERE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE DISRUPTED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION OR
WHERE NEW WORK JOINS EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, NEW AND EXISTING
- = CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE CAREFULLY INTEGRATED TO ACQUIRE A FINISHED,
T MONOLITHIO APPEARANCE, PROTECT EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT
| THE CONSTRUCTION PERIC
L NEWINTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE LAID OUT N THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY
| . ® STUD WORK. ARGHITECT IS TO 8 NOTIFIED OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TOTHE
| g e | STARTING OF 5
' I REPARALLWALLS SIS AND EXISTING GOLUUNS AS REGUIRED TO PROVIDE
g 4 A SMOOTH SURFACE READY TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.
K. PARTITIONS INDICATED AS ALIGNED WITH EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL BE
FLUSH AND SNOOTH WITH EXISTING CONSTRUGTION. SEAWS SHALL 8€
IMPERCEPTISL:
L ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED FIRWLY AS PER WANUFAGTURER'S
| o SPECIFICATIONS AND AS REQUIRED TC WEET APPLICASLE SULING CoDE PROJECT NUMBER:
. NOTED AS "HOLD" ARE FROM FINISHED FACE OF
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TOANY DEHOLITION REQUIREWENT AND PROVISION £S REQUIRED, DRAWNBY. Author
n O. MAINTAN ALL FIRE SEP/ N SPACES AS REQUIRED BY ANY
CODE R REGULATION BURNG DEMOLITION WORK,
0] . PROPOSED NEW WORK THAT MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION, RELOCATION AND | | CHECKED BY: Chacker
o g 0 OR REMOVAL SHALL 8E ISENTIHED AND IHESIATECY REPORTED 10 THE
-[% CHITE
~— - G PROVIDE/WAINTAIN SPRAY FIREPROGFING ON ALL EXISTING AND NEW
0 T * STRUCTURAL ELEWENTS, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEW SPRAY-APPLIED
FIREPROCFING ON EXISTING & NEVW STRUCTURAL MEWBERS WHERE T
758 EXISTING OF WHERE EXISTING 1S DAWAGED, FIRE-PROOFNGTO NATH
4o z-4 EXISTING. GONTACT LANDLORD FOR SPEGIFICAHON, CONTRAG TOR T6 WiSIT

% AX A% 7z Isslgslz:‘réuellrévssﬂeﬂs EXTEND OF REQUIRED NEW FIRE-PROOFING PRIOR TO F LOO R PLAN
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T, PROVIGE SPRAY APPLIED PRESTOR AT ALLDEMISING WALL PARTITIONS AND
CONCRETE SLAB PENETRATIO
U, GOOROINATE DISRUPTION OF LANDLORD UTIITIES, DUCTIORK, EQUIPHENT.
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CONTINUATION OF SERVICE
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GWB FINISH IN BACK OF K

L DMENSIONS T0 SNISHED FACE OF PARTITIONS.
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2 o 7 -1 R PLAN ER PLAN PER PLAN
WINDOW SCHEDULE
\\ AN A N pd TYPE DESCRIPTION |  HEIGHT WIDTH SILLHGT. | HEADHGT.| FENESTRATION UFACTOR
s AN p N e ’ A EGRESS 540" 210" 24" 710" 0.32
AN AN , S~ B EGRESS 2-10" 26" 74" 032
t \\ » AN W AN W g

© &= L © &= L © \ c NONE EGRESS| 16" 240" 46" 66" 0.32
N s g . ’ \\\ D EGRESSWELL| 50" 38" 10 30" 032

$FINISH / ot N

JKS © @
DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW SLIDING WINDOW SLIDING WiNDOW EXERIOR DOOR - LR pATeD U Ny
EGRESS T SURFACE

O UNT Lot

Levi

3 South

21'-0"

or

el 3.

CENBT B0 0%
FRERML R 4

4 k=

(1) WESTELEVATION

Atti

_ Roof

29 -6"

Level 3

Py

GENERAL WINDOW & DOOR NOTES

mozz

REFER TOULONG PLAKS SELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL WNDOW 8000
INFORVATION INCLUDING QUANTITI
COORONATE AL WINDON AND DOOR HOUGH OPENING SIFES AND RE CURENENTS
AITH SELECTED MANUFACTURER SPECEATIONS

AZING TO BE LOW-E AND U-FACTORS TO BE MAX 0 32
AL QLA 1 WET AREAS AND 1R ATHIN 18" AF . 8.2 ADIAGENT TO STAIRS AND
SWINGING DOORS TO BE SAFETY GLAZI
HIIDOS MULLED A5 PER ELEVATION MULLIO THCKNESS MAY VARY PER
MANUFACTURER
‘OPERATIONAL WINDOWS WITHIN 2¢° OF FINISH FLOOR ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A &
RESTRICTER
VERIFY ALL WINDOWS AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES ARE TAPED/FLASHEDICAULKEDAT ALL
HEADS. SILLS. AND JAMS PER MANUF SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.
ALIGN ALL WINDOW AND DOOR HEADERS HORIZONTALLY PER FLOOR U
CHFETY GLATING T0 BE PROVDED I LOCATIONS AS OUTLINED i SECHON 2406 OF
2018180

VERIFY. L 00OR
DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE FOR ACTUAL DOOR LEAF DIMENSION, GOORDINATE ROUGH
orenn

S ARE T0 B 4 OFF ADL WALL ON HINGE SIDE, UNO, 315 PERMITTED
T RESIOENTIAL UM
CLOSET DOORS ARE CENTERED ON CLOSET WIDTH, UNO

PROFESSIONAL SEALS

ALLLATCHES TO BE LEVEL STYLE IN BUILDINGS REQUIRING
G.C. TO VERIFY ALL LOUVERED DOOR LOCATIONS WITH MEPREQUIREMENTS
ALL SHALL MEET THE UFACTOR,
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g FESTFLOOR

NONLATCHING /REMOVABLE/  FLASHING & WEEP HOLES
WAIKABLE STEEL GRATE FLUSH
WSIDEWALK, GUAGE AS PER STeELUNTEL PER
SchebuLE

1 EXPANSION JOINT~,

4 CONG. FOOTWAY OVER
4~ CRUSHED GRAVEL
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HIGH TEMP SELF ADHERED MEMERANE THE INSULATION IS NOT INDICATED FOR
/16" 0SB SHEATHIN JE— CLARITY. PLEASE SEE G-001 FOR DETAILS. ALL
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BARRIER

2" AIR GAP

BRICK TIE

BRICK VENEER
PRE-FABRICATED WOOD
TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)
STAINLESS STEEL SEALED
TERMINATION BAR
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Basement

EXISTING FOUNDATION TO REMAIN

NEW STRIP
FOOTING WITH
STEM WALL

S-102// SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

*PRESUMPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY: 1500 psf

*FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON SHALLOW SPREAD FOOTINGS BEARING ON SUITABLE NATURAL SOILS AND/OR NEW
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL

*STRIP FOOTING SIZE: 30" W. x 12" T. (CONT.)

REBAR: (3) #5 LWB; #6 @ 12" SWB

*STEM CONCRETE WALL SIZE: 10" W. x 60" T. (CONT.)

REBAR: #4 @ 12" EACH WAY

*ANCHOR THE SILL PLATE OF THE 2 x 6 WALL WITH 1/2" BOLT, 7" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE STEM WALL @ 32" 0.C. MAX.
*CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE:

a. FOUNDATIONS: 4000 PSI

b. SLABS ON GRADE: 4000 PSI

*ALL CONCRETE SUBJECT TO FREEZE/THAW CYCLE SHALL BE AIR-E NTRAINED.

*REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS AND SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED
AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315, LATEST EDITION. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185 AND
BE PROVIDED IN FLAT SHEETS,

*CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE:

a. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON SLAB ON GRADE PLAN.

b. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SAW CUT (1/3 THE SLAB DEPTH) AND FILLED WITH JOINT.

SEALER. CUT JOINTS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT FRAYING THE CONCRETE SURFACE.

¢. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL INCLUDE A 1"x2" SHEAR KEY AT MID-HEIGHT OF SLAB.

d. CONTROL JOINTS IN WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 40'-0" 0.C. NOR 15'-0" FROM ANY CORNER.

ADDITONAL EXCAVATION NOTES:

The excavation work for the new must be in with safe ion p that do not risk
damage to the existing structures and utilities. The work is tt to be condl 1in with all City of
and OSHA requi for safe i If the y ility of the

foundatlonslbulldlngs appears to be compromlsed stop excavatlon backfill the excavation and oontact the Registered
Professional Engineer to conduct an of the ad

WALLWIDTH= VARIES
SEEPLAN

CONCRETE WALL REINFORCEMENT (TYP., UN.O.):
#4@12" 0.C.EA. FACE

REFERTO PLANS FOR WALL THICKNESS & AREAS

112" PMF W/ SEALANT

SLAB ON GRADE SEE PLAN

¢ L0 BASENENT S8

ELEV. SEE PLAN £

§LO.FIGELEY ==
SEEPLAN

FOOTING AND

X

3/4" COVER MIN.—

TOP OF WALL CONDITION VARES

SEE PLAN
—

LAP 48 BAR DIA. MIN.

REINFORCEMENT PER PLAN
90DEG. STD. HOOK

DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL

BAR SIZE AND SPACING

~/

FOUNDATION WALL DETAILS

15t HORIZ BAR 6" MAX.
FROM TOP OF WALL

SEE ARCH. DWGS. FOR
WATERPROOFING (TYP.)

LAP DWLS Wi VERT.INSIDE
FACE REINF. (TYP)

ALL BASEMENT FOUNDATION WALLS MUST BE
BRACED BY TEMPORARY SHORING OR 1ST
FLOOR FRAMING (INCLUDING CONCRETE SLAB
ON METAL DECK) BEFORE BACKFILLING. DO
NOT BACKFILL WALL UNTIL SLAB HAS CURED
FOR 7 DAYS AND TOP OF WALL IS BRACED.

PROFESSIONAL SEALS

— . ‘\ u
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=2 ko
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24 CONT. KEY, TYP

\— WALL CENTERED ON FOOTING
EXCEPT AT ZERO-LOT LINE FOOTINGS

VOLCLAY WATERSTOP (TYP.)

W.WF.

PLAN FOR THK.

BASEMENT SLAB DETAILS

CONC. SLAB - SEE

10 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER
SEE SPEC.

\ VIRGIN SOIL OR

PREPARED SUBGRADE

6" COMPACTED OPEN-GRADED GRAVEL
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FRAMING NOTE:!

INSTALLATION OF FRAMING SHALL COMPLY w/ ALL APPLICABLE
CODES 4 CITY ORDINANCES.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS AT l6" O.C. MAX.
w/ DOUBLE TOP PLATE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE FULL -WIDTH SOLID BLOCKING ING UNDER ALL
STRUCTURAL POSTS.

ALL FRAMING SHALL BE MIN. HEM FIR No. |

ALL HEADERS TO RECEIVE (2) LAYERS OF 12" PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON EITHER SIDE OF THE CENTER 2x TO MATCH
2x6 WALL.

FIRE RATING TO REMAIN CONTINUOUS AT STAIR TOWER. ALL FRAMING
TO BE SUPPORTED BY LEDGERS. ANY PENETRATIONS TO BE FIRE
CAULKED IN COMPLIANCE w/ APPLICABLE CODES.

ALL ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ¢ ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS SHALL BE FULLY COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, DRAINS, OUTLETS, RECESSES,
BOLT SETTINGS, SLEEVES, ECT. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
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BRACED WALL PANEL 1/S2
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HOLD-DOWN AT CONCRETE WALL 3/S2

LATERAL BRACING NOTES:

ON ALL FLOORS, INSTALL /16" OSB SHEATHING ¢ COIL STRAPS

TO EXTERIOR SIDE OF ENTIRE FRONT, REAR WALLS, ¢ 2'-2"

SIDE RETURNS. (SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS). INSTALL "SIMPSON"
MODEL CSl4 COIL STRAP IN ORDER TO CONNECT $TUDS OF ONE FLOOR
LEVEL TO THE $TUDS OF THE FLOOR ABOVE OR BELOW COIL STRAP TO
EXTEND 12" MIN. BELOW TOP PLATE ¢ 12" MIN. ABOVE FLOOR SHEATHING.

ON THE 2 FT. RETURN ON THE SIDE WALLS, ATTACH SHEATHING TO
THE EXTERIOR SIDE BEFORE LIFTING WALLS INTO PLACE, ¢ ATTACH
COIL S8TRAPS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE STUD WALL

AT 2 FT. RETURNS ON SIDE WALLS WHERE SHAFT WALLS OCCUR

INSTALL SHEATHING ¢ COIL STRAPS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE
STUDS @ INTERIOR BRACED WALLS. (SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS)

SHEATHING MUST BE INSTALLED ¢ FASTENED IN ALL AREAS ABOVE
DOORS, ¢ ABOVE ¢ BELOW WINDOW OPENINGS.

NAIL SHEATHING EDGES TO STUDS @ 3" OC. w/ 8d NAILS
AT INTERMEDIATE STUDS, NAIL AT &" OC. w/ 8D NAILS
(SEE 1/6-2).

ALL HARDWARE IN CONTACT w/ PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.) LUMBER
TO BE GALVANIZED IF HARDWARE IS NOT GALVANIZED, PLACE A
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED BARRIER BETWEEN P.T. LUMBER ¢ HARDWARE

IN ORDER TO ANCHOR BRACED WALL PANELS TO FOUNDATION WALL
INSTALL "SIMPSON" MODEL $5TBle ANCHOR BOLTS SO THAT THE
ANCHORS ARE CAST IN PLACE DURING POURING CONC. FOR FOUNDATION
WALLS

INSTALL "SIMPSON" MODEL HDU4-8D$25 HOLD-DOUNS TO 18T FLOOR.
STUDS AT SAME LOCATIONS OF "SIMPSON" MODEL $STE ANCHORS.
CONNECT HOLD-DOUNS TO SSTB ANCHORS w/ 5/8" DIA. EXTENSION ROD
4 "CNW" COUPLER (SEE 3/6-2)

e cur
USE EVERT OTHER NAL HoL
IN'A ROW TO PROVIDE T e
Ry ENT
CENTER TO CENTE P
SPACING FOR NAIL:
|
=

END
PROVIDE MINIMUM® LENGTH
END DISTANCES'

EQUAL NUMBER OF|
SPECIFIED NAIL :
N.EacH enol "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE"
C8l4 COILED STRAP

"CS" STRAP INSTALLATION 2/S2

sTuDs
"SIMPSON' MODEL

SPPSON Houd-e0saa
OLD-DOUN

52" DIA
EXTENSION ROD

GALV. WASHER ¢ ——
T

HOLD-DOWN AT BEAM 4/S2
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